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ENROLLED 

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE 

FOR 

H. B. 4399 

(BY DELEGATES CANN, ANGOTTI, FREDERICK, 

WILLIAMS, KOMINAR, COLEMAN AND PERDUE) 

[Passed March 11, 2000; in effect ninety days from passage.] 

AN ACT to amend article one-b, chapter fifteen of the code of West 

Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by 

adding thereto a new section, designated section twenty-four, 

relating to requiring the state board of education to provide 

certain information and other support to the Mountaineer Chal­

lenge Academy. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That article one-b, chapter fifteen of the code of West Virginia, 

one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by 

adding thereto a new section, designated section twenty-four, to read 

as follows: 

ARTICLE lB. NATIONAL GUARD. 
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§15-1B-24. Mountaineer Challenge Academy. 

1 The Mountaineer Challenge Academy, operated by the 
2 adjutant general at Camp Dawson, is hereby acknowledged to 
3 be a program of great value in meeting the educational needs of 
4 at-risk youth throughout the state. It is the sense of the Legisla-
5 ture that the Mountaineer Challenge Academy should enjoy the 
6 full cooperation of the executive agencies of state government 
7 in carrying out its program. 

8 To that end, the state board of education shall, notwith-
9 standing any other provision in this code to the contrary: 

10 ( 1) Include the Mountaineer Challenge Academy in the 
11 child nutrition program on the same basis as other public 
12 schools; 

13 (2) Provide the names and mailing addresses of all high 
14 school dropouts in the state to the director of the Mountaineer 
15 Challenge Academy upon request; and 

16 (3) Provide for Mountaineer Challenge Academy graduates 
17 to participate in the adult basic education program. 

18 Further cooperation with the Mountaineer Challenge 
19 Academy is encouraged by the Legislature for the purpose of 
20 assisting the Mountaineer Challenge Academy in achieving its 
21 mission. 



Originating in the House. 
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